Wisconsin law.
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81 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 410.03

Chapter NR 410
AIR PERMIT, EMISSION AND INSPECTION FEES

NR 410.01  Applicability; purpose. NR 410.05 Asbestosabatement project permit exemption review and inspection
NR 410.02  Definitions. fees.
NR 410.03  Application and review fees. NR 410.06  Severe ozone nonattainment area major source fee.

NR 410.04  Annual emission fee.

Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b)STats. Register December  ruary, 1995, No. 470efl. 3-1-95; cr (5), r and recr(6), Register June, 1995, No.
1996,No. 492 474, eff. 7-1-95 am. (4),Register Decemberl1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96; am. (6),
Register,December1996, No. 492ef. 1-1-97; correction in (4) made under s.

i ity - 13.93(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegistey January2001, No. 541CR 10-047cr. (7), (8)
NR 410.01 App|lcablllty, purpose. (1) APPLICABILITY. RegisterDecember 2010 No. 666f. 1-1-11; CR 13-022am. (3)RegisterMarch

This chapter applies to all owners or operators of air contamin@oiaNo. 699 efl. 4-1-14.
sources and to any othgerson who may be required to pay a fee

unders. 285.69 Stats. _ _ _ NR 410.03 Application and review fees. (1) Basic

(2) Purposk. The purpose of this chapter is to establish; pubiRecT sourcerees. (a) Each person submitting an application
suantto s.285.69 Stats., the requirements and the procedures forr an individual construction permit for a direct source shet
the paymenbf application fees and emission fees by persons witte applicable basic fee in this paragraph and shall submit a $7,500
arerequired to obtain construction or operation permits for dititial fee with the application. THsitial fee shall be subtracted
contaminantsources, application fees by persons who requesfrem the final fee required under this section and may not be
determinatiorof exemption from the requirementdbtain an air refunded except as provided in su@). If the department deter
pollution control permit and asbestos inspection fees by persanes that a permit is not required, the individual permit applica
responsiblefor nonresidential ashestos demolition aiovation  tion shall be treated as application or request under pém), and
projects. the appropriate fee under p&b) shall be chayed. In the event

History: Renum. from NR 410.01 and 410.62gister Septemberl986, No. i i
369, of, 10-1-86; amRegistes Octobes 1991, No. 43pef. 11-1-01; am. (2)keg. Hatan applicanthooses to apply for coverage under either a gen
ister, May, 1993, No. 449ef. 6-1-93; am. (2)Registes February1995, No. 470 €ral or registration construction permit, the individysdrmit
eff. 3-1-95. applicationshall be treateds an application or request under par

o . ) . (am) or (as)and the appropriate fee under.gam) or (as)shall

NR 410.02 Definitions. The definitionscontained in ch. pe chaged. The basic fees are as follows:

;:l)lFleos\(/)ir? a%g%ilnti(t)igﬂg ;ernrs tl(J)St?g Itne :mg%gtgé |Irr1] %?Sd'(t:ﬁg tt:f 1. $3,000 if the application is not reviewed undertR.405
“g o pP y . o pter. or408 and the application is for a new facility or for an emissions

(2) “Emissionsoffset” means the reduction of emissions fromynit to be located at a minor source.
existingsources to compensate for the increasamissions from
thecor)struction, reconstru_ction, repla_cement or modi_ficai'rum
ggﬁratlonof the source whicfls the subject of the permit applica sionsunit to be located at a major soure defined in SNR

. . . . . 407.02(4).
“E lanalysis"has th R
15(()?())3(8;?V|ronmenta analysis’has the meaning given infs 3. $12,000, for a major modification as defined iMN&

nésl05_.02(21) or 408.02 (20) unless themissions unit is a major
taminantswhich belong to the same industrial groupiage tationarysource as defined inldR 405.02 (22pr a major source

locatedon one or more contiguous or adjacent properties, and g?éjefmed in SNR 408'02 (21) . ) )

underthe control of the same person, or persons under common 4. $16,000, for a major stationary souesedefined in S\R

control. Emissions resulting from loading, unloading or stoekpi*05-02(22) or a major source as defined i\ 408.02 (21)

ing materalso or from vessels or venicles while at a acilty shall \oi, Sl eppiesobol constetor of e el ot o

be considered as part of the facilgyemissions Air contaminant 4 an existing facilit

sourcespther than transportation related activities, shall be con 8 $1g OOprer air contaminant regulated under a plant-wide

sideredas part of the same industrial groupinthéy are classified - Ii'cabilit’ylim’itation when establishing a plant-widpplica

underthe same 2-digit major group as described in the Standgﬁify limitation under ’sNR 406.035 (1)

Industrial Classification Manual, 1987, incorporated by reference . ) . .

in s.NR 484.05(1). -~ 9. $6,000 for the increase of a plant-wide applicability limita
(5) “MACT” means maximum achievable control technologg'/on under sNR 405.18 -(1).or408.11 ). o )

for hazardous air pollutant emissions as promulgated by the EP 10. $6,000 for the distribution of allowable limits upon expi

under section12 (d) of the act42 USC 7414d)) or established ration of a plant-wideapplicability limitation under sNR

by the department under sectidt®1(g) of the act42 USC 7412 406.035(2).

2. $7,500, for a modificationot defined as major in BIR
405.02(21) or 408.02 (20) when the application is for an emis

(4) “Facility” means all stationary sources emitting air-co

(9)). (ae) Each person requesting a revision of a construction permit
(6) “Minor source” means any direct source which is aot shallpay a fee of $1,500 which shall be submitted with the request,
major source as defined in R 407.02 (4) unlessthe on_Iy reason for th_e revisior_1 is to make the soelige
(7) “Non-part 70 source” has the meaning given in\& blefor a registration operation permit.
407.02(5). (am) Each person applying for coverage under a general
(8) “Part 70 source” has the meanigiyen in sNR 407.02 structionpermit issued for a part 70 source unslédR 406.16
(6). shall pay a fee of$3,000 which shall be submitted with the

History: Cr.RegisterApril, 1984, No. 34pef. 5-1-84; renum. from NR 410,03, applicationfor coverage.

RegisterSeptember1986, No. 369efl. 10-1-86; renum. (1), (4) and (5) to be NR ; ; :
400.02(Be), (53e) and (53s), am. (3),(7), Register April, 1988, No. 388ef. (as) Each person applying for coverageder a registration
5-1-88xcr. (4), RegisterMay, 1993, No. 44%f. 6-1-93; am. (intro.JRegisterFeb  constructionpermit issued for a part 70 source urslBiR 406.17
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shall pay a fee of$1,500 which shall be submitted with the (g) $1,000,if the source is subject to an emission limitation

applicationfor coverage. underchs.NR 446t0469, or if the permit establishes an emission
(b) Each person submitting a claim of, or an application limit for a hazardous air contaminant listed able A, B or C of

exemptionor otherwise requestingcetermination of exemption S-NR 445.07 . . . o .

underch. NR 406shall pay the following applicable fee which  (h) If the construction permit requires emission testing, $2,500

shallbe submitted with the claim, application, or request: for the first air contaminant tested and $1,250 for each additional
1. $1,250, fora determination of exemption underNR  air contaminant tested up to a maximum of $6,000. If the depart
406.04(1)l(i). ' mentlater finds that some or all of the tests ao¢ required, the

2. $1,500 fora determination of exemption underNR corr.espondlng'fees shqll be refunded. . .
406.04(1f) for a modification to atationary source which is regu () $1,500, if an environmental analysisder chNR 150is
lated by a plant-wide applicability limitation, except that if a€avired. _ _ o _
detailedair quality modeling analysis of tieojected air quality () $1,500, if a public hearing is held at the request of the-appli
impactis completed, the fee shail be $2,400. cantor the applicans agent.

3. $5,500 fora determination of exemption underNR (k) $600 for each basic emissionsit at a source which
406.04(1k), except that if a detailed air quality modeling analyskeduiresan emission limit determinatiamder sNR 424.03 (2)
of the projected air quality impact is completed, the fee shall [ o )
$6,500. (L) $2,000for each case-by—case determination of best-avail
3m. Any person submitting a claim for a constructimmit able control technologYBACT) or lowest achievable emission

; NR 406.04 (1a)shall £ 12 rate (LAER) required under ciNR 445 If the department makes
\?vﬁ&pstlr?aﬂluggiruts)mittedove\i/itoh trgeqc)lsai?w. pay a fee 081,250 asingle BACT or LAER determination addressing the control of

o . multiple air contaminants, the source shall be billed for cmi
4. $500 for adetermination of exemption undeNiR 406.04 BAC‘?’ or LAER determination under this paragraph. ’
notincluded in subdl. to 3m.

.. (m) $3,500, if specific permit conditions limiting the potential

(bm) Any person requesting a waiver of construction permy§ emit are required to make the source a minor source or to make
requirementsunder $.285.60 (5m) Stats.,or S.NR 406.03 (2) pe modificatign a minor modification.

shall submit under s285.69 (1d) Stats., a $300 fee with the . P . .
: - ' (n) $3,500, for a medical waste incinerator requiring review of
request. The fge IS non refundable. aneeds and siting analysis unde285.63 (10) Stats.
() The basic fees in p&a) shall be reduced by $1%ahe per 0) If the applicant requests, imriting, that the permit be

mlhapplé%%nélpusbllshesi tthe class 1 newspaper notice requifeq eqin a shorter time interval than the time interval allowed

unders. 61 () (© qs. ) o ) unders.285.6] Stats., and the departméntible to comply with
(e) When a construction permit application is receivedaforthe request:

sourcewhere the basiemissions unit, which is not a portable | $5,000, for an application not subject to review uratier

source;is to be installed aine specified facility and, in the samen g 4050r 408if the permit is issued within 50 days of receipt of
application.a request is also made to issue construction permif,mojete application

to allow installation of thesame basic emissions unit at other facil o .

ities at diferent locations and all the facilities for which construc 82|f tr?e7,5£r(r)ﬁi{ci)g %gfgg%i?ﬁ'ignegegfvge(g fenc%?r[%;\()?gé

tion permits are requested are under common ownership or céﬁ Iicatiorq y P P

trol, the permit applicarghall pay the basic fee specified in par P ' L .

(a) plus the additional fees in sut). The fee for each additional 3. $4,000, for an application reviewed under KR 4050r

constructionpermit at diferent locations shabe $1,000 each, 408if the permitis issued within 61 80 days of receipt of a com

plusthe fees in sul2) except when the action specified in subPletéapplication. _

(2) has been completed for one location and a separate action &) PAYMENT AND REFUNDs. (a) Wherthe amount due with an

setforth in sub.(2) is not required for each additional permit agpplicationor request is less than the final fee, tiegartment

each diferent location. When an action covered under s(@). shallbill the applicant for the balance due when a final decision

mustbe completed foapplications at more than one location, thé issued or upon a determination that no further action will be

feein sub.(2) shall be chayedfor each time the action is cem takenon the application. For a determination of no further action,

pleted. thebfln(alll) fee(zsshall mcludhe ar;] arpoulnft forf work (l:lot:np!eted under
(2) ADDITIONAL DIRECT SOURCEFEES. Each person submitting SUPS-(1) 10 (2), except that the final fee forsmall business, as

an application foran individual construction permit for a directdefinedin s.227.114 Stats., shall onlpe the initial amount due

sourceshall pay all the following additional fees which apply: With the application or request. The balance due shapiaiz

ithi f th f the billi .
(a) $800 petasic emissions unit if review and analysis of 5\”’[ l;n 3.?1 dzys of the date Oft Zblnmfg statemer_wt f the f
or more basic emissions units is required. (b) The department magfund all of, or a portion of, the fee

) - ) submittedwith an application or request for a direct source, in the
(b) $2,500, if an analysis of alternativasder SNR 408.08 (2)  following situations and amounts:
is required. . o 1. If, upon review of an individual permit application for a

_(c) $5,000jf an emission déet under chNR 408or the deter  directsource, the department determines that the source is exempt
minationof a net emissions increase undemtiR.405is required.  from the need to obtain the permit, thefefiénce between ttigi-

(d) $4,500, for each case—by-case determination of maximtial application fee and the appropriate amount in Eljb(b).
achievablecontrol technology (MACT), best available control 2. If an applicant for an individual permit for a direct source
technology(BACT) or lowest achievable emission rit\ER).  that is a part 70 source requests that the application be processed
This does notapply to BACT or LAER determinations madeasan application for coverage under either a generadgistra
underch.NR 445 tion construction permit, the dérence between the initial fee

(e) $1,000, for a minor source or minor modificatiora major submittedwith the individual permit applicatioand the appropti
sourcewhose projected air qualitynpact requires a detailed airateamount in sub(1) (am)or (as)
quality modeling analysis. 3. If the initial application fee is greater than the final fee, the

(f) $4,500, for any source, other than a minor sourceimor ~ differencebetween the application and final fees.
modificationto a major source, whose projected air quality impact 4. If an applicant for an individual permit for a direct source
requiresa detailed air quality modeling analysis. thatis a non—part 70 source requests that the application be pro
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cesseds an application for coverage under either a general-or reg (b) Indirect sources of air pollution.
istrationconstruction permit, the full initial fesubmitted with the (4) UTILITIES WITH ACID RAIN PHASE | AFFECTED UNITS. Not-

individual permit application. withstandingsub.(2) (b) 2, the department shall clgar fees on
History: Cr Register April, 1984, No. 340efl. 5-1-84; renum. from NR 410.04, emjssjonsn excess of 5,000 tons per year of any air contaminant

RegisterSeptemberl986, No. 369efl. 10-1-86; rand recrRegistey April, 1988, f facili ted b tility that t id

No. 388 efl. 5-1-88; am. (2) (g)Register Septemberl988, No. 393¢f. 10-1-88; [rom any tacllity operated by a utility that ownsaperates an acl

?n} (2)) (I)gzigi?g;r(Aptril, )lQBQd Ncéi. 400931_%59—31(—289;) (Eg;r(;ctigrss 'ian (inttro.)A(l_)l (b) rain phase | &cted unit to the extent necessary to recover the fees

Intro.) an o INtro.) maadenaer s. . m o alkggister ril, ili i 1

1989 am (infroy’ (1) (b (introy and 1., renum. (1} (b} 2. to be 4(iab) 2. and thatwould have been chged to that utility if the exemption under

3., Register October 1991, No. 43pef. 11-1-91:am. (intro.), (1) (b) (intro.), (d), Sub.(2) (b) 1.did not exist.

e)and (3), r(1) (@) 2. and (1) (b) 4Registey May, 1993, No. 449ef. 6-1-93; am. . i

gin)tro.),((l)) (E)))(Enzro.), r(l() )(é))1. t0g3.Regis¥er February 1995, No. 470ef. (®) P?]YM%’\(‘)T' 4 Annu?l em|_55|orf1 fﬁesb_slrall be paid todepart

e Qe a0 e 8, S Do ) Treouet

renum. 0 (M) an 0 be y and (0) an and am. , an il

(0), cr. (2) () to (n) and (3)Registey June, 1995, No. 474ff. 7-1-95 correction h(6()j' DISPUTEDPAYMENlT' (a) The ?Wner or Operator.Of a f"’.‘c”'tyh

in (2) (k) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&sgistey December1995, No. 480  Who disputes its annual emissions fee may request, in writing, that

eff. 1-1-96 am. (1) (a)2., Register December1996, No. 492ef. 1-1-97; am.  the department review the fee. Such a request shall be filed within

(intro.), (1) (a), (b) and (d)(2) and (4)Register December1999, No. 528ef. ; ; i

7-1-00;correction in (2) (g) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRagister October 30 dellys thl’e(;elplt. of thﬁ,blll' Thle dgpagment fSha" ':eV'e]\CN ﬁnd

2003No. 574 CR 02-097am. (2) (gRegisterdune 2004 No. 582f. 7-1-04,CR  supply to the facility within 14 calendar days of receipt of the

Oc‘gégf &n;- E%)] (a()l?-(,dC)(lgr((al))ﬁ(- t?gde;l-?s?glrstﬁ; A%%%Sn?t %\IOOOSQ%}T 596Gf-196%—é)g written request, all information used to calculate the annualemis
~047 am. ’ i y ] 6-1-07: ! b - - .

06-079 am. (intro,), cr (1) (bm}Register May 200No. 617 efl. 6-1-07-CR sionsfee. If the facility continues to dispute the fee, it shall supply

06-019 am. (intro.), cr(1) (a) 8. to 10.(b) (intro.) and 2. to 4., renum. (1) (b) to be t0 the department, within 14 calendar days after receipt of this

(1) (b) 1. and amRegister June 200No. 618 ef. 7-1-07.CR 07-040am. (4Reg-  information,the reasons it disputes the fee. Tality shall be
510 /igril(Zt)())??e;\,l?i)éz(i)e?titsl;)l,_(ﬁrg-)? 1((1))—((351)7’ raenrlh(r;n.la’)((lg)(sa_)’ (g_"”?_")’(%';ﬁd‘l@)notified by the department, within Falendar days of receipt of

to be (1) (ae), (am), (as), (b) 3m., and (4) (a) and am(4)ctb) Register December ~this information, whether the fee will tadjusted. If the facility

2010No. 66Q ef. 1-1-11; correction in (4) (a) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Statse i i i i
RegisterDecember 2010 No. 66GR 13-022am. (2) (i), (3) (a) 2Register March Tontinuesto dispute the fee, it may appeal the departraéingl

2014 No. 699 eff. 4-1-14;CR 13-070 r. (3) Register July 2014 No. 703eff. ~ decisionpursuant to £285.81, Stats.

8-1-14. (b) The facility shall pay the amount of fee not in dispute
o within 30 days of receipt of the bill.
NR 410.04 Annual emission fee. (1) FEE REQUIRED. History: Cr. Register April, 1984, No. 34pef. 5-1-84; renum. from NR 410.05,

Exceptas provided under suf8), any person who owns oper Reggségfsﬁegtein%%ﬂ986d No. 36%f. 101786 rand feﬂggﬁgiz‘e{/\gg'v 198(%3
i - . L . 0. 388 eff. 5-1-88; r and recrRegistey May, , No. . 6-1-93; am. (3),
atesa facility for which an operation permit is required under KegisterFebruary 1995, No. 470eff, 3-1-95,CR 02-146am. (2) (b) 2. and (4)

285.6(Q Stats., shall pay an annual emission fee to the departmeisterOctober 2003 No. 574f. 11-1-03;,CR 02-097cr. (2) (b) 5. and &Regis-
atthe rate specified in 885.69 (2) Stats. ter June 2004 No. 5g2f. 7-1-04.

(2) AIR CONTAMINANTS SUBJECTTO FEE. (a) Except as pro . .
vided under parn(b), the annual emission fee shall be based on t@??ﬁ?ptﬁ(}r? 'O?evi’?‘;\fvbe;g%s iggggﬂgﬂt fg;osject (BerF?EItS

annualactual emissions of the air contaminants listedaibld 1 . -
of s.NR 438.03 as those annual actual emissions are recordedeitQig;]RuEr?d Q%\ﬁgiﬂ;g‘hﬁl ZZBTAS f?eg:?nbgjtﬁozsj ggg(tgﬂ'fﬁe

tsheNzElenzggloeén (I;)S ion inventoprepared by the department unde‘F:eesshall be submittedith the completed notification required
' ’ ) . L underch.NR 447and are non-refundable.

(b-) The foIIow!ng em_|ssp ns are exempt from the emisfées (2) PERMIT EXEMPTION REVIEW FEE. Any person requiring a

reqU|redur_1de.r this section: — . determinatiorof exemption under §iR 406.04 (1) (nyhall pay
1. Emissions from any acid rain phasefeafed unit for the gneof the following amounts:

years1995 through 1_999' o . (a) $50 for a determination of exemption if the asbestos reno
2. Exceptas provided under supt), emissions in excess of yation or demolition operation involves at least 260 linear feet or

5,000 tons per year of any air contaminant from any one faciligt |east 160 square feet regulated asbestos containing material
3. Emissions of carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide.  anda combined square and linear footage of less than 1000. The
4. Emission reduction credits reported as actual emissiongombinationof square and linear footage shall be determined by
5. Emissionsf acetone, sec—butanol, tert—butanol, n—butﬁdd'ngthe square footage of asbestos containing material on all

acetate, chlorobromomethane, diethyl ketone, ethyl acetate, Rgasother than pipes to the linear footage of asbesinaining

butyl acetate, methyl acetate, methyl acetyl@wane (all iso materialon pipes. L L
mers),pentane (all isomers) and vinylidine fluoride. (b) $125 for a determination of exemption if the asbestos reno

6. Emissions of di-n—octyl phthalate, octachlorostyren ation or demolition operation involveggulated asbestos con

. aining material with a combined square and linear footage of
ﬁezniagr_"t%rt?gfrﬂéfggéﬁféQ?ﬁbutlyizfﬁ’ﬂ' tetrachIorobenzeneequalto or greater than 1000rhe combination of square and-lin

(c) For the purpose of chging fees, thdollowing groups of earfootage shall be determined by the method given in(@gr

air contaminants shall be considered single air contaminants: (3) InsPECTIONFEE. The amount of the asbestos abatement

icul q projectinspection fee shall be:
L. Particulate matter and R (a) $135if, in a facility being demolished, the amount of regu

2. Reduced sulfur compounds, mercaptans, hydrogen sulfidgsqasbestos containing material is léisan 260 linear feet on
andtotal reduced sulfur pipesand less than 160 square feettmer facility components.

3. Air contaminants reported bsth a hazardous air contami () $350 if the asbestos renovationdemolition operation
nantand as either a particulate or volatilgaic compound. The jnyolvesat least 260 linear feet or at least 160 sqtestof regu
air contaminants which are not eligible for this exemption afgtedasbestos containing material andombined square and-lin
identified by footnote number 3 inable 1 of SNR 438.03 earfootage of less than 1000the combination of square and-lin

(3) FACILITIES EXEMPTFROMANNUAL EMISSIONSFEES. The fol  earfootage shall be determined by the method given in(8)ta)
lowing facilities are exempt frorthe requirement to pay annual  (¢) $575 if the asbestos renovation demolition operation
emissiongfees under £285.69 (2) Stats., and this section: involvesregulated asbestos containing matesith a combined

(a) Any facility whose total annual actual emissiafigll air  squareand linear footage of equal to or greater than 1000 and less
contaminantdisted in Bble 1 of SNR 438.03 and annotatedith  than 5000. The combination of square and linear footage shall be
footnote3, are less than 5 tons. determinedby the method given in suf®) (a)
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(d) $1200 if the asbestos renovation or demolitperation in each calendar year thereafoetil the county in which the sta
involvesregulated asbestos containing matesidh a combined tionary source is located is redesignated as an attainmerfoarea
squareand linear footage of equal to or greater than 5000. Ttiee 1-hourozone standard. The fee required under this section
combinationof square and linear footage shall be determined Bjallbe paid at the time that the annual emission fee unti# s.

the method given in sul§2) (a) 410.04is paid.
(e) $100 if the property is to be demolished by intentional (2) ComPUTATION OF FEE. (&) Fee amount. The fee required
burningas a community fire safety training project. undersub.(1) shall equal $5,000, adjusted in accordance with par

(f) An amount equal to and in addition to the inspection fdg), per ton of VOCs emitted by the source during the previoeis cal
specifiedin pars.(a) to (d) to inspect property for a project forendaryear in excess of 80% of the baseline amount, computed
which a notice of an asbestos renovation or demolition activignderpat (b).
wasnot provided before the work began. (b) Baseline amount. For purposes of this section, the baseline

(4) NOTICE UPDATE FEE. Any person submitting an updated@mountshall be computed, in accordance with any guidance
notice,as required by &IR 447.07 (2)for an asbestos renovationwhich the administrator may provide, as the lower of the amount
or demolition activity when the amount offedted asbestos Of actual VOC emissions dghe VOC emissions allowed under
changedy at least 20% shall pay a fee of $100. eithera permit or emission limitations applicable to the source,

Hgtoyy: Cr. Registg{F%b&uaryéﬁgQg, lilo. 2170;#.43—11—295;(2R201—055bam. (3) duringcalendar year 2007.
gcc;)(c),e grls(ge)r(gj?lg:zgte?guneoz'gos No. 5921'(7:—10—05;8Ri%1464%3(§2ﬁ.((%3 ‘é?) @ (c) Annual adjustment. The fee amount under péa) shall be
(d), cr. (3) (e), (f), (4)Register December 2010 No. 6@, 1-1-11. adjustedannually beginning in 1990, bthe percentage, if anyy
which the consumer priceindex, as defined in section

NR 410.06 Severe ozone nonattainment area major  502(b)(3)(B)(v)of the act42 USC 76614b)(3)(B)(v)), has been
source fee. (1) FEEREQUIRED. Except as provided in su@®), adjusted.
anyperson who owns or operates a stationary source which emit§3) ExcepTioN. No person who owns @perates a stationary
or has the potential to emit 25 tons per year of volatif|anic  sourceis required to pay any fee under s(f. with respect to
compoundgVOCs)and which is located in Kenosha, Milwaukeeemissionsduring any year that is treated as an extension year
Ozaukee Racine, Viishington or \&ukesha county shall pay aundersection 181(a)(5) of the aegtd USC 751(a)(5)).
fee,computed in accordance with s{®), beginning in 2008 and  History: Cr. Register January2001, No. 541ef. 2-1-01.
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